

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

Gene Tox Worldwide, LLC d/b/a  
TrueGenX,

Plaintiff,

vs.

Thermo Fisher Scientific Inc.,

Defendant.

Civil Case No.: 21-cv-2854-MCA-MAH

**Oral Argument Requested**

Date of Hearing: May 3, 2021

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT THERMO FISHER SCIENTIFIC INC.'S  
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT**

Christopher R. Carlton, Esq. (CC0408)  
BOWMAN AND BROOKE LLP  
317 George Street, Suite 320  
New Brunswick, NJ 08901  
Tel: 201.577.5175  
Fax: 804.649.1762  
[christopher.carton@bowmanandbrooke.com](mailto:christopher.carton@bowmanandbrooke.com)

*Attorneys for Defendant Thermo Fisher Scientific Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>INTRODUCTION .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>BACKGROUND.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>LEGAL STANDARD .....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>I. LEGAL STANDARD FOR A RULE 12(B)(6) MOTION TO DISMISS.....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>I. PLAINTIFF ASSERTED ITS CLAIMS AGAINST THE WRONG PARTY. ....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>II. PLAINTIFF’S CONTRACT-BASED CLAIMS ARE INSUFFICIENTLY PLEADED AND FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM.....</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>A. Plaintiff’s Contract-Based Claims are Insufficiently Pleaded. ....</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>B. Plaintiff’s Fraudulent Inducement of Contract Claim Fails to Satisfy Both Rule 8’s General Pleading Standard and Rule 9’s Heightened Pleading Standards for Fraud. ....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>C. Plaintiff Failed to State A Claim Upon which Relief May Be Granted for Breach of Contract/Warranty. ....</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>III. PLAINTIFF FAILED TO PLEAD REASONABLE/JUSTIFIABLE RELIANCE IN COUNTS III AND IV OF ITS COMPLAINT.....</b>	<b>20</b>
<b>IV. PLAINTIFF’S FRAUD AND NEGLIGENT MISREPRESENTATION CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY THE ECONOMIC LOSS DOCTRINE. ....</b>	<b>25</b>
<b>A. New Jersey’s Economic Loss Doctrine Law Bars Fraud Claims. ....</b>	<b>25</b>
<b>B. Pennsylvania’s Economic Loss Doctrine Bars Fraud Claims.....</b>	<b>26</b>
<b>C. Both New Jersey and Pennsylvania’s Economic Loss Doctrine Bar Negligent Misrepresentation Claims.....</b>	<b>27</b>

<b>D. Analysis: The Economic Loss Doctrine Bar’s Plaintiff’s Fraud-Based Claims.....</b>	<b>28</b>
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>30</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>7-Eleven, Inc. v. Maia Inv. Co.</i> , 2015 WL 1802512 (D.N.J. Apr. 17, 2015).....	25
<i>Aetna Inc. v. Insys Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , 324 F.Supp.3d 541 (E.D. Pa. 2018).....	27
<i>Air Prods. And Chems. v. Eaton Metal Prods.</i> , 272 F.Supp.2d 482 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....	26
<i>Alexander v. CIGNA Corp.</i> , 991 F. Supp. 427 (D.N.J. 1998).....	23
<i>Amato v. Subaru of Am., Inc.</i> , No. 18-16118, 2019 WL 6607148 (D.N.J. Dec. 5, 2019) .....	28
<i>Arcand v. Brother Intern. Corp.</i> , 673 F.Supp.2d 282 (D.N.J. 2009).....	25
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7, 8, 20
<i>Atl. Pier Assocs., LLC v. Boardakan Rest. Partners</i> , 647 F.Supp.2d 474 (E.D. Pa. 2009).....	23
<i>Baraka v. McGreevey</i> , 481 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	8
<i>Battle Born Munitions, Inc. v. Dick’s Sporting Goods, Inc.</i> , No. 18-1418, 2019 WL 1978429 (W.D. Pa. May 3, 2019) .....	29
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 554 (2007).....	7, 12, 17, 20
<i>Boldrini v. Wilson</i> , 542 F. App’x 152 (3d Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Catena v. NVR, Inc.</i> , No. 2:20-CV-00160, 2020 WL 3412348 (W.D. Pa. June 22, 2020) .....	27
<i>CDK Glob., LLC v. Tulley Auto. Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 15-310, 2016 WL 1718100 (D.N.J. Apr. 29, 2016).....	23, 24

*Cesare v. Champion Petfoods USA Inc.*,  
429 F.Supp.3d 55 (W.D. Pa. 2019)..... 27

*CGB Occupational Therapy, Inc. v. RHA/Penn. Nursing Homes, Inc.*,  
No. 004918, 2001 WL 1175150 (E.D. Pa. 2001) ..... 11

*Chand v. Merck & Co.*,  
No. 19-0286, 2019 WL 3387056 (E.D. Pa. July 26, 2019) ..... 27

*Ciecka v. Rosen*,  
908 F.Supp.2d 545 (D.N.J. 2012)..... 23

*City of Cambridge Ret. Sys. v. Altisource Asset Mgmt. Corp.*,  
908 F.3d 872 (3d Cir. 2018) ..... 17

*Columbus LTACH Mgmt., LLC v. Quantum LTACH Holdings, LLC*,  
No. 16-6510, 2017 WL 2213149 (D.N.J. May 19, 2017) ..... 9

*Ctr. for Special Procs. v. Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co.*,  
No. 09-6566, 2010 WL 5068164 (D.N.J. Dec. 6, 2010) ..... 14

*Cudjoe v. Ventures Tr. 2013 I-H-R by MCM Cap. Partners, LLLP*,  
No. 18-10158, 2019 WL 3852700 (D.N.J. Aug. 16, 2019)..... 27

*DiAntonio v. Vanguard Funding, LLC*,  
111 F.Supp.3d 579 (D.N.J. 2015)..... 14

*Dittman v. UPMC*,  
196 A.3d 1036 (Pa. 2018)..... 27

*E. Coast Advanced Plastic Surgery v. Aetna Inc.*,  
No. CV 18-9429, 2019 WL 2223942 ..... 9

*E.E.O.C. v. Waffle House, Inc.*,  
534 U.S. 279 (2002)..... 11

*Eagle Traffic Control v. Addco*,  
882 F.Supp. 417 (E.D. Pa. 1995)..... 27

*Earl v. NVR, Inc.*,  
No. 20-2109, 2021 WL 833990 (3d Cir. Mar. 5, 2021) ..... 26

*Epotec Pres., Inc. v. Engineered Materials, Inc.*,  
2011 WL 867542 (D.N.J. Mar. 9, 2011) ..... 18

*Evancho v. Fisher*,  
423 F.3d 347 (3d Cir. 2005) ..... 8

*Exal Corp. v. Roeslein & Assocs., Inc.*,  
No. 4:12CV1830, 2013 WL 6843022 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 27, 2013)..... 16

*Excavation Techs., Inc. v. Columbia Gas Co. of Penn.*,  
985 A.2d 840 (Pa. 2009)..... 27

*Fowler v. UPMC Shadyside*,  
578 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2009) ..... 7

*Fox Fuel, a Div. of Keroscene, Inc. v. Delaware Cty. Sch. Joint Purchasing Bd.*,  
856 F.Supp. 945 (E.D. Pa. 1994)..... 11

*Frederico v. Home Depot*,  
507 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2007) ..... 17

*Furniture Sols. & Resources v. Symmetry Off., LLC*,  
No. 15-4774, 2015 WL 9302915, n.2 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 22, 2015) ..... 10

*Galdieri v. Monsanto Co.*,  
245 F.Supp.2d 636 (E.D. Pa. 2002)..... 16

*Gleason v. Norwest Mortg., Inc.*,  
243 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2001) ..... 25

*Goldenberg v. Indel, Inc.*,  
741 F.Supp.2d 618 (D.N.J. 2010)..... 9

*Gould, Inc. v. Cont’l Cas. Co.*,  
585 A.2d 16 (Pa. Super. 1991) ..... 11

*Hampton v. Holmesburg Prison Officials*,  
546 F.2d 1077 (3d Cir. 1976) ..... 11

*Henry Heide, Inc. v. WRH Prod. Co.*,  
766 F.2d 105 (3d Cir. 1985) ..... 27

*HV Assocs. LLC v. PNC Bank, N.A.*,  
No. 17-8128, 2018 WL 1731346 (D.N.J. Apr. 10, 2018)..... 13

*In re Barilla*,  
535 A.2d 125 (Pa. Super. 1987) ..... 10

*In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.*,  
114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997) ..... 8

*In re Hartman*,  
No. 15-01968, 2017 WL 2230336 (D.N.J. May 22, 2017) ..... 27, 28

*In re PDI Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 02–CV–0211, 2005 WL 2009892 (D.N.J. Aug. 17, 2005)..... 9

*In re Samsung DLP T.V. Class Action Litig.*,  
No. 07–2141, 2009 WL 3584352 (D.N.J. Oct. 27, 2009) ..... 13, 14

*Int’l Minerals & Mining Corp. v. Citicorp N.A., Inc.*,  
736 F.Supp. 587 (D.N.J. 1990)..... 16

*Kare Distribution, Inc. v. Jam Labels & Cards LLC*,  
No. 09-00969, 2009 WL 3297555 (D.N.J. Oct. 9, 2009)..... 15

*Kase v. Seaview Resort & Spa*,  
599 F.Supp.2d 547 (D.N.J. 2009)..... 23

*KDH Elec. Sys., Inc. v. Curtis Tech. Ltd.*,  
826 F.Supp.2d 782 (E.D. Pa. 2011)..... 25

*Kerrigan v. Otsuka Am. Pharm., Inc.*,  
560 F. App’x 162 (3d Cir. 2014) ..... 23

*Khorchid v 7-Eleven, Inc.*,  
No. 18-8525, 2018 WL 5149643 (D.N.J. Oct. 22, 2018)..... 12, 17, 18

*Levari Enter., LLC v. Kenworth Truck Co.*,  
2021 WL 672657 (D.N.J. Feb. 22, 2021) ..... 14

*Longo v. Env’t Prot. & Improvement Co., Inc.*,  
No. 2:16-cv-09114, 2017 WL 2426864 (D.N.J. June 5, 2017) ..... 27, 28

*Lopez v. Blink Fitness Linden*,  
No. 17-6399, 2018 WL 6191944 (D.N.J. Nov. 28, 2018)..... 9

*McClarín Plastics, Inc. v. Blackford Cap., Inc.*,  
No. 1:16-CV-02508, 2017 WL 635114 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 16, 2017)..... 10

*MK Strategies, LLC v. Ann Taylor Stores Corp.*,  
No. 1:07CV02519, 2007 WL 4322796 (D.N.J. Dec. 6, 2007)..... 10

*Moore Eye Care, P.C. v. Softcare Solut’s. Inc.*,  
 No. 15-5290, 2017 WL 3838657 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 1, 2017)..... 22

*Morrison v. AccuWeather, Inc.*,  
 No. 4:14-CV-0209, 2014 WL 6634909 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2014)..... 27

*Norristown On-Site, Inc. v. Reg’l Indus., L.L.C.*,  
 No. 19-369, 2020 WL 4592745 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 10, 2020)..... 26, 27

*Ocean Cape Hotel Corp. v. Masefield Corp.*,  
 164 A.2d 607 (N.J. App. Div. 1960) ..... 23

*Okulski v. Carvana, LLC*,  
 2020 WL 4934345 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 24, 2020) ..... 16

*Park v. Inovio Pharm., Inc.*,  
 No. 15-3517, 2016 WL 796890 (D.N.J. Mar. 1, 2016) ..... 27

*Petric & Assocs., Inc. v. CCA Civ., Inc.*,  
 No. 3571-17T2, 2020 WL 3041418 (N.J. App. Div. June 8, 2020) ..... 29

*Pittsburgh Constr. Co. v. Griffith*,  
 834 A.2d 572 (Pa. Super. 2003) ..... 18

*Pittsburgh v. W. Penn Power Co.*,  
 147 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 1998) ..... 8

*Public Srvc. Enter. Grp. v. Philadelphia Elec. Co.*,  
 722 F.Supp. 184 (D.N.J. 1989)..... 26

*Rapid Models & Prototypes, Inc. v. Innovated,  
 Sols.*, 71 F.Supp.3d 492 (D.N.J. 2014) ..... 13

*RNC Sys., Inc. v. Modern Tech. Grp., Inc.*,  
 861 F.Supp.2d 436 (D.N.J. 2012)..... 24

*Saltiel v. GSI Consultants, Inc.*,  
 170 N.J. 297 (2001) ..... 16

*Scholar Intelligent Sols., Inc. v. N.J. Eye Ctr., P.A.*,  
 No. 13-642, 2013 WL 2455959 (D.N.J. June 5, 2013) ..... 8

*Skypala v. Mtg. Regist. Sys., Inc.*,  
 655 F.Supp.2d 451 (D.N.J. 2009)..... 18

*Smith v. Citimortgage, Inc.*,  
 No. 15-7629, 2015 WL 12734793 (D.N.J. Dec. 22, 2015) ..... 27

*Southern Cross Overseas Agencies, Inc. v. Wah Kwong Shipping Grp., Ltd.*,  
 181 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 1999) ..... 8

*TBI Unlimited, LLC v. Clearcut Lawn Decisions, LLC*,  
 No. 12-3355, 2013 WL 1223643 (D.N.J. Mar. 25, 2013) ..... 10

*Torsiello v. Strobeck*,  
 955 F.Supp.2d 300 (D.N.J. 2013) ..... 20

*Tran v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.*,  
 408 F.3d 130 (3rd Cir. 2005) ..... 20

*Travelodge Hotels, Inc. v. Honeysuckle Enters., Inc.*,  
 357 F.Supp.2d 788 (D.N.J. 2005) ..... 24

*Unifoil Corp. v. Cheque Printers & Encoders Ltd.*,  
 622 F.Supp. 268 (D.N.J. 1985) ..... 26, 27

*Utah v. Strayer Univ.*,  
 667 F. App'x 370 (3d Cir. 2016) ..... 13

*Welch v. Nationstar Mortg., LLC*,  
 No. 19-2023, 2020 WL 470305 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 29, 2020) ..... 27

*Werwinski v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
 286 F.3d 661 (3d Cir. 2002) ..... 26

*Whitaker v. Herr Foods, Inc.*,  
 198 F.Supp.3d 476 (E.D. Pa. 2016) ..... 27, 29

*Woods v. ERA Med LLC*,  
 No. 08-2495, 2009 WL 141854 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 21, 2009) ..... 18

*Wyeth v. Ranbaxy Labs., Ltd.*,  
 448 F.Supp.2d 607 (D.N.J. 2006) ..... 8, 12

*Zavala v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.*,  
 393 F.Supp.2d 295 (D.N.J. 2005) ..... 8

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 ..... 19, 21, 26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)..... 7  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2) ..... 8, 23  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9..... 21  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)..... 21, 22, 34  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....passim
